

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JESSE LEE JOHNSON,
Defendant-Appellant,

Appeal from the Judgment of the Marion County Circuit Court
The Honorable Channing J. Bennett, Judge

Marion County Circuit Court
98C46239

A167124

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF OREGON,
INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JOHNSON

Attorneys Listed on Next Page

July 2018

<p>Mathew W. dos Santos, OSB 155766 mdossantos@aclu-or.org Kelly K. Simon, OSB 154213 ksimon@aclu-or.org ACLU Foundation of Oregon, Inc. PO Box 40585 Portland, OR 97240 Phone: (503) 227-3186</p> <p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Oregon, Inc.</p>	<p>Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB 753239 Attorney General Email ellen.f.rosenblum@doj.state.or.us Benjamin Gutman, OSB 160599 Solicitor General Email benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us Erin Galli, OSB 952696 Assistant Attorney General Email: erin.k.galli@doj.state.or.us 400 Justice Building 1162 Court Street NE Salem OR 97301 Telephone: 503-378-4402</p> <p>Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent</p>
<p>Steven T. Wax, OSB 850120 Legal Director Email: swax@oregoninnocence.info Brittney R. Plessner, OSB 154030 Email: bplessner@oregoninnocence.info Oregon Innocence Project PO Box 5248 Portland OR 97208 Telephone: 503-994-2270</p> <p>Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
II. Introduction	2
III. Statement of the Case	3
IV. Argument	3
A. DNA testing is a crucial component of the criminal justice system.....	3
B. The Legislature intended motions for post-conviction DNA testing under ORS 138.690 to be granted freely	4
C. Oregon courts have never required a petitioner to demonstrate that DNA testing would change a factfinder’s assessment of reasonable doubt	11
V. Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 284 Or App 567, 393 P3d 1184 (2017)	11, 12
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 274 Or App 590, 360 P3d 1275 (2015)	11
Statutes	
ORS 138.690.....	4
ORS 138.690, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 4
ORS 138.692.....	2, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12
ORS 138.698.....	4
Legislative History	
Ch. 800 § 1	7
Public Hearing on 2312 before House Judiciary Subcommittee on Criminal Law, February 17, 2005	7
Public Hearing on HB 2312 before House Judiciary Subcommittee on Criminal Law, February 17, 2005	6
Public Hearing on HB 2312A before Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on Criminal Law, June 6, 2005	6
Public Hearing on SB 667 before House Judiciary Subcommittee on Criminal Law, May 17, 2001.....	5
Senate Bill 667	4
